







*Changes to legislation:* Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

.....  
.....  
  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....

<sup>F1</sup>SCHEDULE 3

Section 6.

LICENSING OF TRACKS FOR BETTING

...

.....  
.....  
  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....





---

**Changes to legislation:** Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....

.....

<sup>F1</sup> SCHEDULE 5ZA

Section 16A

LICENSING OF INTER-TRACK BETTING SCHEMES

...

.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....

*Changes to legislation: Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....  
.....

<sup>F2F1</sup>SCHEDULE 6

.....  
**Textual Amendments**  
**F2** Sch. 6 repealed by [Lotteries and Amusements Act 1976 \(c. 32\)](#), **Sch. 5**

.....

<sup>F3F1</sup>SCHEDULE 7

.....  
**Textual Amendments**  
**F3** Sch. 7 repealed by [Lotteries Act 1975 \(c. 58\)](#), **Sch. 5**

.....

<sup>F4F1</sup>SCHEDULE 8

.....  
**Textual Amendments**  
**F4** Sch. 8 repealed by [Statute Law \(Repeals\) Act 1974 \(c. 22\)](#), **Sch. Pt. XI**

.....



### Changes to legislation:

Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- s. 1(1)(a) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 2(a)
- s. 1(5)(a) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 2(b)Sch. 6
- s. 3(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 3(a)Sch. 6
- s. 3(2) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 3(b)Sch. 6
- s. 3(3) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 3(c)Sch. 6
- s. 4(1) excluded by 2004 c. 25 s. 9(2)
- s. 5(3) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 4Sch. 6
- s. 6(1) word repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 5Sch. 6
- s. 8(1) words repealed by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 37 Pt. 9
- s. 9(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 6(a)Sch. 6
- s. 9(2)(b) repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 6(b)Sch. 6
- s. 9(2)(c)(i) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 6(c)Sch. 6
- s. 11(1) word inserted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 7
- s. 12 repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 8Sch. 6
- s. 13(1) words omitted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 2(1)(3)
- s. 13(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 2(1)(2)
- s. 13(2) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 2(1)(2)
- s. 14 repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 9Sch. 6
- s. 15 repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 10Sch. 6
- s. 16(1) word substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 11
- s. 24-30 power to amend conferred by 2004 c. 25 s. 15(1)(a)
- s. 31(1) word substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 14(a)(i)
- s. 31(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 14(a)(iii)Sch. 6
- s. 31(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 14(a)(iv)Sch. 6
- s. 31(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 6
- s. 31(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 14(a)(ii)
- s. 31(2) substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 14(b)
- s. 52(1) word inserted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 15
- s. 55(1) words inserted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(b)
- s. 55(1) words inserted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(c)
- s. 55(1) words omitted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 3(b)
- s. 55(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(a)(i)Sch. 6
- s. 55(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(d)Sch. 6
- s. 55(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(f)(i)Sch. 6
- s. 55(1) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(f)(ii)Sch. 6
- s. 55(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(a)(ii)
- s. 55(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 16(e)
- s. 55(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 3(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 25A ceases to have effect by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 4(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 36 ceases to have effect by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 4(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 19(a)(i) words repealed by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 2 para. 17Sch. 6

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 4-4B substituted for s. 4 by 2004 c. 25 s. 10(1)
- s. 4A(1) excluded by 2004 c. 25 s. 9(2)
- s. 13(3)-(11) added by 2004 c. 25 Sch. 4 para. 2(1)(4)

– Sch. 1A inserted by [2004 c. 25 Sch. 1](#)